                              MODBUS RTU Module WJ150-485
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation      E-mail:sales@wayjun.net        www.wayjun.net    Page 1 of 20
1-CH pulse or 2-CH DI high speed counter, Modbus RTU module WJ150
Features：
>> Encoder decoding and converting into standard Modbus RTU protocol
>> Can be used as encoder counter or speed measurement
>> Support encoder counting, can identify forward and reverse
>> It can also be set as 2 independent DI high-speed counters

00  means that the original address of the WJ150 module you want to configure is 00H.
11  indicates that the new module's hex address is 11H.
00  type code, WJ150 products must be set to 00.
06  indicates the baud rate of 9600 baud.
00  means no verification.
23. Read configuration status command
Description: Read the configuration of a designated WJ150 module.
Command format: $AA2
Parameter description:  $  delimiter.
AA  address module, ranging from 00 to FF (hexadecimal).
2   indicates the command to read the configuration status
(cr)  End character, upper computer enter key, hexadecimal is 0DH.
Answer format: ! AATTCCFF (cr)  command is valid.
? AA (cr)   command is invalid or illegal.
Parameter description:  !  delimiter.
AA  indicates the input module address.
TT  indicates type code.
CC  indicates baud rate coding. See Table 2
FF  means verification
(cr)  End character, upper computer enter key, hexadecimal is 0DH.
Other instructions: If the format is wrong or the communication is wrong or the address does not exist, the module will
not respond.
Application example: user command    $012
Module answer  ! 01000600(cr)
Description:  !   delimiter.
01  means the WJ150 module address is 01H.
00  indicates the input type code.
06  indicates the baud rate of 9600 baud.
00  means no verification.
24. Set all parameters set by the above character command to restore factory settings.
Description: The parameters set by the setting module with the above character command are restored to factory settings,
and the module automatically restarts after completion.
Command format:  $AA900  set parameters to restore factory settings.
Parameter description:  AA  module address, value range 00~FF (hexadecimal). The factory address is 01, which is
converted into hexadecimal to ASCII code of each character. For example, if the address 01 is
converted into hexadecimal, it will be 30H and 31H.
(cr)  End character, upper computer enter key, hexadecimal is 0DH.
Answer format:  ! AA (cr)  indicates that the setting is successful and the module will restart automatically.
Application example: User command (character format)   $01900
Module response (character format)  ! 01(cr)
Note: The parameters are restored to factory settings.
                              MODBUS RTU Module WJ150-485
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation      E-mail:sales@wayjun.net        www.wayjun.net    Page 14 of 20
Modbus RTU communication protocol:
The factory default settings for the module are as follows:
Modbus address is 01
Baud rate 9600 bps
Data format: 10 bits. 1-bit start bit, 8-bit data bit, 1-bit stop bit. No calibration.
How to make the module enter the default state:
WJ150 modules have a special pin labeled INIT. After the INIT pin is short circuited to the GND pin, turn on the
power, and the module will enter the default state. In this state, the module temporarily reverts to the default state: the
address is 01 and the baud rate is 9600. When the specific configuration of a module is uncertain, the user can query the
address and baud rate registers 40201-40202 to obtain the actual address and baud rate of the module, or modify the
address and baud rate as required.
Support Modbus RTU communication protocol, and the command format follows the standard Modbus RTU
communication protocol.
WJ150 register address description
Registers supporting function codes 01, 05 and 15
Address
0X（PLC）
Address
（PC，DCS）
Data Property Data Description
00001 0 A0 counting mode Read/write
00002 1 B0 counting mode Read/write
Counting mode of channel A0~B0
(The default value is 0)
0 is the rising edge count,
1 is the count of falling edge
The settings take effect after the module is
restarted.
It does not need to be modified normally,
just use the default value.
00033 32 A0 input switching value Read only
00034 33 B0 input switching value Read only
Level state of encoder input point
0 indicates low level input, 1 indicates
high level input
                              MODBUS RTU Module WJ150-485